
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

If you require any information on how to get to the meeting by Public Transport, please contact (01709) 
515151 – Calls at the local rate

Issued on: Wednesday, 25th January, 2017

Scrutiny Officer        Caroline Martin
for this meeting:       Tel. 01302 734941

To all Members of the

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel 
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE:   Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Thursday, 2nd February, 2017
TIME:      12.30 pm

Members of the public are welcome to attend

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any 

4. Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel held on 23rd November, 2016. (Pages 1 - 8)

5. Public Statements 
[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for Statements from 
up to 5 members of the public on matters within the Panel’s 
remit, proposing action(s) which may be considered or 
contribute towards the future development of the Panel’s
work programme].

Public Document Pack



A.     Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded 

6. The Adults, Health and Wellbeing Transformation Programme. (Pages 
9 - 12)

7. Commissioned Care and Support at home (CCASH) Update. (Pages 
13 - 20)

8. Overview of Mental Health Services for Children. (Pages 21 - 24)

9. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan Report 2016/17 Update. (Pages 25 - 
34)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

        Chair – Councillor Rachael Blake
Vice-Chair – Councillor Cynthia Ransome

Councillors Elsie Butler, Jessie Credland, Linda Curran, George Derx, Sean Gibbons, 
Pat Haith and Sue Knowles

Invitees: Lorna Foster (UNISON)
 



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2016

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the 007 B - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on 
WEDNESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2016 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Rachael Blake

Councillors Elsie Butler, Jessie Credland, Linda Curran, George Derx and 
Pat Haith

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Pat Higgs - Assistant Director of Adult Social Care, DMBC
Rupert Suckling – Director for Public Health, DMBC
Angelique Choppin - Safeguarding Adults Team Manager Governance and 
Assurance
Jackie Pedersen - Chief Officer, Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group
Debbie Aitchison - Intermediate Care Project Manager, Doncaster Clinical 
Commissioning Group
Anthony Fitzgerald - Chief of Strategy and Delivery, Doncaster Clinical 
Commissioning Group

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sean Gibbons and Lorna 
Foster.

ACTION
Note: In accordance with council procedure rule 4, the Panel
Resolved to combine three items on the agenda, 7. Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP), 8. Doncaster Place Plan and 9. 
Intermediate detailed at number 17 below.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations of interest made.

14  MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2016 

The minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel meeting held on the 21st September were agreed as a 
true record.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



15  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements made.

16  DONCASTER SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (DSAB) REPORT 

The Panel was presented with the Doncaster Safeguarding Adults 
Board’s annual report detailing what the Safeguarding Adult Board has 
accomplished during the year to achieve its main objective and 
implement the strategy.  The annual report also sets out the findings of 
any Safeguarding Adults Reviews completed and the subsequent 
actions ari
[...]
rding safeguarding that came through the adult’s hub 
had increased year on year as more reports were coming through.  It 
was reported that there was a confidence that the relevant agencies 
were getting on the agenda.

In respect of e-learning courses, concern was raised regarding the 
attendance figures presented by partners such as RDASH and St 
Leger Homes, which were felt to be poor.  Members were assured that 
agencies undertake their own single agency training.

Actions: That single agency training figures are highlighted in future 
reports.

Section 42 enquiries – Neglect or acts of omission

Concern was raised that these figures were too high.  Members were 
informed that Social Care and Support Workers were addressing such 
areas through preventative measures, reviewing training and 
awareness raising as well as taking relevant action when it arises. It 
was acknowledged that there was now a robust process in place. 

Locations - Inadequate or needs improvement

The Panel discussed what the board was doing in regards to registered 
locations that were deemed as inadequate or needing improvement.  
Members were informed that regular weekly meeting were taking place 
looking at providers across the board to ensure they were able to 
address their own areas for improvement.  It was added that the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) were working jointly with the board.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the report.

Safeguarding 
Adults Team 

Manager 

17  ITEM 7: SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP). 
ITEM 8: DONCASTER PLACE PLAN
ITEM 9: INTERMEDIATE CARE UPDATE – CHANGES TO CURRENT 
SERVICE
A series of presentations were received by the Panel regarding the 
three individual items.  A discussion took place which is outlined below.

Sustainability Transformation Plan

It was discussed that some local Councils had not been consulted with 
in respect of the Sustainability Transformation Plan although other 
Councils within the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw had. 
[...]
Intermediate Care

It was recognised that this would be a significant piece of work and a 
real opportunity for a new model of provision.  .

Finances and Monitoring Arrangements

It was explained that in respect of health, work was being undertaken 
to renegotiate the process with providers and identify where money can 
be saved to address the gap.  It was recognised that at present, this 
was a question colleagues both within health and social care felt was 
challenging with the constraints that exist.  It was recognised that if it 
doesn’t work nationally then there would be a different conversation 
with the Government and the public. It was added that it was believed 
to be the right plan and that there was presently too much of a focus on 

Page 4



hospital services when more emphasis should be on keeping people 
within their own communities. 

Regarding difficult decisions it was explained that these may include: -

 Work streams and where best located. 
 Development of specialist centres and improving outcomes. 
 Development and improvement of the community service to enable 

more people to be treated at home.
 Growing integration, moving forward and impact on workforce.

Members were informed that at a higher level there would be a full 
evaluation on what the new model will mean for patients and what it is 
like for organisations to come together.

Reference was made to the financial impact on patients who may lose 
money (for example, due to being self-employed) from staying longer 
than necessary in hospitals.  It was recognised that there was a need 
to develop increased patient care involvement and look at what was 
best for them through shared decision making.   

Concern was raised whether these plans were achievable and what 
would happen if they weren’t.   Members were informed how every 
organisation in the system that signed up would have overall total 
control so there would be a need to balance the books and that plans 
needed to show what w
[...]
 presented. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. The Overview and Scrutiny function has the potential to impact upon all of the 

Council’s key objectives by holding decision makers to account, reviewing 
performance and developing policy.   

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. A presentation will be provided to the Committee by Kim Curry, Director of 

Adults, Health and Wellbeing and Patrick Birch, Improvement Director, 
Adults, Health and Wellbeing, about the transformation programme which 
was considered by Cabinet on 29th November 2016. 

 

 

 
2nd February, 2017 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
6. There are no alternative options as this report is intended to provide the 

Committee with an opportunity to note the detail of the transformation 
programme.  

 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

 

 Outcomes Implications  

 
 

1. 

All people in Doncaster benefit from 
a thriving and resilient economy. 

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice for our veterans 

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services 

The work of Overview a Scrutiny has 
the potential to have an impact on all 
the Council’s key objectives 

2. 

People live safe, healthy, active and 
independent lives. 

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities   

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing down 
the cost of living 

3. 

People in Doncaster benefit from a 
high quality built and natural 
environment. 

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities  

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing down 
the cost of living 

4. 

All families thrive. 
 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 

Doncaster’s vital services 

5. 
Council services are modern and 
value for money. 

6. 

Working with our partners we will 
provide strong leadership and 
governance. 

 

RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS 

7. There are no specific risks arising from this report.   
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8. There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 
 

 

Page 10



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9. There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS  
 
10. There are no specific human resource implications arising from this report.   
 
TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11. There are no specific technology implications arising from this report. 
 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
12. There are no specific equality implications associated with this report.  Within its 

programme of work Overview and Scrutiny gives due consideration to the extent 
to which the Council has complied with its Public Equality Duty and given due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, promote equality of opportunity 
and foster good relations between different communities. 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
13. There is no consultation required for this report. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
14. The Adults Health and Wellbeing Transformation Programme – Cabinet reports 

22/3/16 and 29/11/16 

 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
Howard Monk, Head of Service (Strategy and Performance Unit) 
Tel:  01302 736911 
Howard.monk@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Patrick Birch  
Improvement Director, Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Tel: 01302 734763 
patrick.birch@doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Kim Curry 
Director Adults Health and Wellbeing 

Page 11

mailto:Howard.monk@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:patrick.birch@doncaster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
                    
 

 
Corporate Report Format 
 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
REPORT: COMMISSIONED CARE AND SUPPORT AT HOME (CCASH) UPDATE 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Glyn Jones All No 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. On 24th May 2016 Cabinet noted an update report on the transformation of 

Adult Health and Wellbeing Services in Doncaster specifically referring to the 
Commissioned Care and Support at Home (CCASH) Service. 

 
2. The report outlined that the proposed new model of service to address 

current failings in the local market, provide greater stability, improve local 
connections and provide the platform for further transformational change. 

 
3. This report updates the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on the service as requested following the letting of the contracts. 
 
EXEMPT REPORT 

 
4. The report does not contain exempt information. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5. That Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note this update on the CCASH service. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
6. The new service model will provide stronger links between care providers and 

community based services supporting a new strength based approach. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
7. The Commissioned Care and Support at Home Service (CCASH) was 

developed and commissioned in partnership with Doncaster Clinical 
Commissioning Group (DCCG) following extensive consultation over a two 
year period with current service users, care providers, and care 
organisations.  The new contracts were awarded on the 1st November 2016 
to significantly contribute towards the following objectives: 

 

 
2nd February 2017 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 Supporting more people to be helped to live at home as an alternative to 
residential care. 

 Developing robust strategic relationships with the new Strategic Lead 
Providers in order to provide a platform for on-going transformational 
change of the service. 

 Greater market sustainability through zoning. 

 A commissioning for outcomes focus underpinned by an asset and 
strength based approach to assessment and care management. 

 
 The main characteristics and features of the new service can be 

summarised as: 
 

 The commissioning of a Strategic Lead Provider (SLPs) as the primary 
deliverer of care in each of the six new geographical zones across 
[...]
 
30. The requirements for Electronic Call Monitoring implementation will need 

further clarification as the project develops. 
 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
31. A Due Regard Statement was prepared and appended to the Cabinet report 

of 24th May 2016. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
32. Extensive consultation has been undertaken over the past 2 years and 

throughout the development of this model. This has included current service 
users, care providers, care organisations, and local health partners, including 
the Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group.  Details of the consultation 
were set out in the Due Regard statement appended to the Cabinet report of 
24th May 2016. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 18



 

 Cabinet Report 24/5/16: Adults, Health and Wellbeing Transformation – 
Commissioning Care and Support at Home 

 Cabinet Report 22/3/16: The Adults Health and Wellbeing Transformation 
Programme  

 Cabinet Report 4/2/15: A new model of home support for Doncaster to be 
known as ‘Help to Live at Home Service’ that will replace the current 
framework agreement with domiciliary care providers. 

 Cabinet Report 1/10/14: Approval of a new commissioning model of home 
support to be known as ‘Help to Live at Home in Doncaster’ to replace the 
current framework agreement with domiciliary care providers. 

 Doncaster’s Carers Strategy: ‘Caring for the future’ 2015-2020 

 Doncaster’s Adults, Health and Wellbeing Directorate Local Account 2014- 15 

 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, Doncaster 2014 

 Health and Wellbeing Board Briefing Paper: Ethical Care Charter and 
Kingsmill Review (11 August 2014) 

 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Ian Campbell, Interim Head of Service: Commissioning  
Tel: 01302 732238 E-mail: Ian.Campbell@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

Kim Curry 
Interim Director, Adults, Health and Wellbeing 

Page 19



 
 

HALES 
GROUP 

HALES 
GROUP 

AGE UK 

AGE UK 

TLC 

DANUM 

Appendix 1 
Strategic Lead Provider by Zone 

Page 20



1 
 

 
 

                    
 

 
Corporate Report Format 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel 
 
Overview of Mental Health Services for Children 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Nuala Fennelly 
Cabinet Member for Children 
Young People and Schools 

All None 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report (and presentation) is to provide Members with an 

overview of Mental Health Services for Children. 
 

EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. There is no exempt information contained in the report. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. That the Scrutiny Panel considers the information contained in the 

presentation.  
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. The Overview and Scrutiny function has the potential to impact upon all of the 

Council’s key objectives by holding decision makers to account, reviewing 
performance and developing policy.   

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. The Panel will be provided with a presentation from Lee Golze, Doncaster 

Clinical Commissioning Group outlining the 7 key areas of highest level of 
need for children suffering with mental health.  

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
6. There are no alternative options within this report as the intention is to provide 

the Panel an opportunity to consider Childrens Mental Health Services. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2nd February 2017 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY PRIORITIES 

7.  

 Outcomes Implications  
 All people in Doncaster benefit 

from a thriving and resilient 
economy. 

 Mayoral Priority: Creating 
Jobs and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: Be a 
strong voice for our 
veterans 

 Mayoral Priority: 
Protecting Doncaster’s 
vital services 

The work of Overview a Scrutiny 
has the potential to have an impact 
on all the Council’s key objective 

 People live safe, healthy, active 
and independent lives. 

 Mayoral Priority: 
Safeguarding our 
Communities   

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living 

 

 People in Doncaster benefit from 
a high quality built and natural 
environment. 

 Mayoral Priority: Creating 
Jobs and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: 
Safeguarding our 
Communities  

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living 

 

 

 All families thrive. 
 Mayoral Priority: 

Protecting Doncaster’s 
vital services 

 

 Council services are modern and 
value for money. 

 

 Working with our partners we will 
provide strong leadership and 
governance. 

 

 
RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS 

 
8. There are no specific risks associated with this report.   

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9. There are no specific legal implications arising directly from this report. 

 
 
 

Page 22



3 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
10. There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations 

detailed in this report. 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS  
 

11. There are no specific human resource implications arising directly from this 
report.   

 
TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS 

 
12. There are no technology implications arising from this report. 

 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
13. There are no significant equality implications associated with this report.  

Within its programme of work Overview and Scrutiny gives due consideration 
to the extent to which the Council has complied with its Public Equality Duty 
and given due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, promote 
equality of opportunity and foster good relations between different 
communities. 

 
CONSULTATION 

 
14. There is no consultation required for this report. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
15. None. 

Page 23



4 
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Lee Golze, Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 
 
 

Damian Allen 
Director Learning and Opportunities:  Children and Young People 

 

 

Page 24



 

2nd February, 2017 
 

To the Chair and Members of the  
 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN REPORT 2016/17 UPDATE 
 

Relevant 
[...]
ired 2016 

 Local Plan (Development Plan) – 
TBC 2017 Maybe carried to 
2017/18 work plan 

 
Other: 

 Library/Training/Museum/Cultural 
Centre (FP Item) - TBC  

 Borough Strategy (Sustainable 

Transformation Programme – 
7 key projects – ongoing: 
 

 IAG (Information Advice 
and Guidance) 

 Community Led Support 

 Learning Disability part of 
the commissioning key 
project 

 Commissioning 
 
Other: 

 Quality Accounts (annual) 
– when produced by 
partners 

 Updates e.g. NHS 
England, CCG,H&WB –
when approached by 
partners 

 
 
Areas to be transferred for 
possible consideration in 

Other TBC: - 

 ETE Opportunities for 
CIC – Career Advice 
& Guidance (possible 
CYP O&S Members 
involvement)  

 
 

 Economic Plan Refresh – to 
consult with the Panel - first 
meeting 10

th
 October and to 

be programmed further when 
available. 
 
 

Other TBC:- 

 Vol/Com Strategy – update 
and impacts of the new 
grant scheme. 

P
age 33



23 January 2017   ** Please note dates of meetings/rooms/support may change 
Community Strategy no longer 
obliged to have as a Statutory 
Plan) 

 Community Engagement Strategy 
– TBC 

 Devolution (was 9
th
 Nov) – 

deferred. 

2017/18: 

 District Nurse Access 

 Review - Developing an 
Age Friendly Doncaster  

 

FP – Forward Plan Decision 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 23rd November, 2016.
	Minutes

	6 The Adults, Health and Wellbeing Transformation Programme.
	7 Commissioned Care and Support at home (CCASH) Update.
	8 Overview of Mental Health Services for Children.
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan Report 2016/17 Update.
	020217 - App A_HASC OS Workplan 170117




Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 2ND FEBRUARY, 2017

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, 
DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 2ND FEBRUARY, 2017 at 12.30 PM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Rachael Blake

Councillors George Derx, Sean Gibbons and Sue Knowles

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones
Kim Curry, Director Adults, Health and Wellbeing
Karen Johnson, Assistant Director Communities
Pat Higgs, Assistant Director Adult Social Care
Jon Tomlinson, Interim Assistant Director Commissioning
Ian Campbell, Interim Head of Service, Commissioning
Lee Golze, Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group
 

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cynthia Ransome, 
Elsie Butler, Jessie Credland, Linda Curran and Pat Haith 

ACTION
21  DECLARATION OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

22  MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 23RD NOVEMBER, 2016. 

The minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel meeting held on the 23rd November, 2016 were agreed 
as a true record.

Further to a request made at the September meeting, Councillor Sean 
Gibbons requested updates be provided from Director of Regeneration 
and Housing on Welfare Assistance and Third Sector Strategy.

All to note



23  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements made at the meeting.

24  THE ADULTS, HEALTH AND WELLBEING TRANSFORMATION 
PROGRAMME. 

The Panel received a presentation by Kim Curry, Director of Adults, 
Health and Wellbeing and Patrick Birch, Improvement Director on the 
Transformation Programme considered at Cabinet on 29th November, 
2016. Members were provided with a copy of the presentation at the 
meeting. Details of progress so far and the programme of work was 
highlighted within the presentation.

Following the presentation, Members were afforded the opportunity to 
make comments and ask questions. The Chair, Councillor Rachel 
Blake thanked officers for the presentation and stated that it was 
pleasing to see the improvements so far.

The following areas were discussed:-

It was asked how the Council would ensure that the Community Lead 
would remain fit for purpose. Members were advised that the projects 
would be led by local communities and each locality would be tasked 
with engaging with the public within that area. It was advised that 
Thorne was being used as a pilot for the project and a launch had 
taken place. Around 40 people attended the launch expressing their 
views and concerns regarding the area. It was advised that a good 
response to the scheme had been received and it was the intension to 
undergo intensive work with families within the Thorne area. It should 
also be noted that whilst the scheme would be starting within the 
eastern part of the borough this would eventually be rolled out to other 
areas of Doncaster.

It was noted that existing buildings would be used. It was envisaged 
that communities would coordinate the search for premises. Some 
suggestions were provided, such as GP surgeries, community centres 
etc. Members were advised that a mapping exercise had been carried 
out and identified possible premises for the Hubs throughout the whole 
of the borough. 

An update was sought with regard to Direct Payments. Members were 
advised that significant work had been carried out with regard to direct 
payments with up to 565 people now using the system. It was 
envisaged that this would be increased to over 600 by the end of 
March. It was noted that whilst there was still more to be done 
particularly with regard to money management there had been a 
positive increase and the Council were in a much better position now 
than last year. It was also noted that staff were feeling much more 
confident with the system which in turn had made the process much 



swifter. 

Discussion took place with regard to savings and investment figures 
highlighted within the presentation and an explanation was provided to 
Members on the details of what some of the services were. With regard 
to Housing related support, Members were notified it was envisaged 
that these savings could be found. However, if the savings were not 
achievable they will need to be identified from elsewhere, but members 
were assured that these were informed estimates.

Although staffing costs were covered within customer journey and 
other savings, Members felt that there needed to be more information 
and explanation for staffing costs.

Clarification was sought as to what the definition was for “meaningful 
conversation” and it was requested that plain language needed to be 
used when talking to service users to ensure that they understand what 
they were being told.  It was advised that it would be beneficial for a 
further briefing to Members on this subject. It was hoped that staff were 
not just undertaking a tick box exercise rather than seeing the person. 

It was advised that all of the 7 projects highlighted within the 
presentation were independent and the process would be managed by 
Patrick Birch, Improvement Director, Adults, Health and Wellbeing. 

Further discussion took place with regard to Telecare and the Tunstall 
pendent alarms, a service still offered by the Council to residents of the 
borough. Members were advised that there was now an opportunity for 
the Council to offer more products for service users which were 
cheaper to enable people to stay at home for longer. 

Concern was raised with regard to the computer software not being 
compatible. It was advised that this issue had not yet been resolved. 
However the contract for the computer system was due for renewal 
and it was clear that there was a need for computer systems to talk to 
each other. Members were advised that Doncaster was not unique and 
other Authorities experienced some the same problems.

The Chair queried why Thorne had been chosen for the pilot. It was 
advised that the decision was made purely on greatest social care 
need and whilst areas of deprivation was highlighted as a high need 
issue to be addressed in other areas across the borough, it was 
stressed they would also be looked at in future.

It was asked whether there would be any funding available for groups 
to enable them to meet the costs of renting buildings. It was advised 
that within the Transformation Plan it was clearly noted that there was 
a need to invest. There may be opportunities available through the 
better care fund and existing groups applying for grant funding but 
further work would need to be done on this. It was also advised that 
further liaison with Commissioning was needed to identify where the 



needs were.

In addition, the Chair asked officers for their opinion on how the 
Council would know if this had been a success. It was reported that the 
Council do carry out yearly surveys and this was a question to be 
asked and were there areas requiring improvements.  It was also 
highlighted that personal stories from service users were also an 
excellent way of identifying any concerns or required improvements. It 
was also advised that if Members had any concerns then these could 
be emailed to any officers within the directorate.

RESOLVED that the presentation and update on the Adults, 
Health and Wellbeing Transformation Programme be noted.

All to note

25  COMMISSIONED CARE AND SUPPORT AT HOME (CCASH) 
UPDATE. 

The Panel considered an update report on the commissioned care and 
support at home. It was reported that on 24th May 2016, Cabinet noted 
an update report on the transformation of Adult Health and Wellbeing 
Services in Doncaster specifically referring to the Commissioned Care 
and Support at Home (CCASH) Service.

The report outlined that the proposed new model of service to address 
current failings in the local market, provide greater stability, improve 
local connections and provide the platform for further transformational 
change. The new contracts were awarded on the 1st November, 2016 
to significantly contribute towards the following objectives:-

 Supporting more people to be helped to live at home as an 
alternative to residential care.

 Developing robust strategic relationships with the new Strategic 
Lead Providers in order to provide a platform for on-going 
transformational change of the service.

 Greater market sustainability through zoning
 A commissioning for outcomes focus underpinned by an asset 

and strength based approach to assessment and care 
management.

Details of the main characteristics and features of the new service were 
also identified within the report.

Members noted the report presented to them and comments made by 
the Deputy Mayor Councillor Glyn Jones. 

RESOLVED that the update of the CCASH Service be noted. All to note

26  OVERVIEW OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR CHILDREN. 



The Panel received a presentation from Lee Golze, Doncaster Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) promoting, protecting and improving our 
children and young people’s emotional well-being and mental health.  It 
was outlined to the Panel that the CCG had a five year vision to 
transform the whole system.  The Local Transformation Plan had 
recently been refreshed and signed off by the Health and Well-being 
Board.  Provision covered four tiers from early intervention, for example 
support in schools for emotional health issues, to the need for long 
term psychiatric beds.

The following areas were discussed:

Good outcomes for children and young people – it had been found that 
children reacted more positively to people and settings they were 
familiar with or a professional.  

New model of provision – would include key officers in school where 
symptoms of emotional health or mental health could be identified by 
people who know the children and young people well.  It was hoped 
that such intervention could provide earlier and correct access to 
support services in their own communities rather than through the 
traditional GP route.  

Accident and Emergency – A Paediatric nurse was now based in the 
department to help young people who were entering Accident and 
Emergency on Friday evenings, for example, due to self-harming.  The 
nurse would be more equipped to deal with children and young people 
leading or suffering from chaotic lifestyles.

Foster Carers – with specialised knowledge were providing temporary 
short term care to ensure that children and young people in crisis with 
mental/emotional health issues were ensuring the right care package 
was in place.

Eating disorders – wrap around support was currently available for 
young people 0 to 19 years but there was aspiration that it the service 
be commissioned for 0 to 25 years.  It was noted that obesity was also 
being addressed with Public Health as part of the 5 year plan.  
Members highlighted the positives from the Active Kids programme in 
school holidays and the HENRY programme that had been developed 
to tackle early years obesity prevention.

Family Therapeutic Service – it was confirmed that the service looked 
at families as a whole and, working with partners, provided the correct 
support package.  

Emotional well-being questionnaires – following Members concern it 
was noted that if children and young people were asked to complete 
the same style of questionnaire as an adult it would only provide a 
snapshot of their emotional/mental state on a particular day and would 



not give support services a true picture.  Members acknowledged that 
when professionals work with children and young people they can raise 
a variety of issues that provides information about the root of the 
problem.  When dealing with cases, quality reports are provided to 
ensure Commissioners can gain a better understanding of the mental 
health.

Consultation and Advice Locality Workers – it was noted that 
academisation did not have an impact on provision of the service and 
there had been no difficulty working with the schools.  81% of 
Doncaster’s schools had provided the CCG with a school lead contact 
for emotional well-being.  It was recognised that a small number of 
schools already had excellent pastoral support, but this was a service 
schools had been requesting for a long period of time and therefore 
had been easy to embed.

It was important that such a support service was available as children 
and young people suffering with anxiety/mental health would hide 
events that happen at home.

RESOLVED that the report and presentation be noted.
All to note

27  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN REPORT 2016/17 
UPDATE. 

The Panel gave consideration to the Panel’s work plan and following 
earlier discussions on the agenda, the Chair proposed that the next 
meeting of the Scrutiny Panel (15th March, 2017) be held at the 
Vermuyden Centre, and at the same time take the opportunity to have 
a look at the new assistive technology/telecare items available.

The Panel considered that the 15th March, meeting take the following 
format:

1. Public Health Protection/Air Pollution – Victor Joseph and Ian 
kellet

2. “Your Life Local” Community led support – discussion with 
Karen Johnson

3. Hold an assistive technology demonstration.

The item relating to Intermediate care be removed from the agenda.

RESOLVED that:-

1. the report be noted;

2. the Panel at its meeting on 15th March, consider the following:

Public Health Protection/Air Pollution – Victor Joseph and Ian 
kellet

All to note

All to note



“Your Life Local” Community led support – discussion with 
Karen Johnson
Have a look at new assistive technology available and a look 
around the Vermuyden Centre building; and

3. intermediate care, be removed from the agenda. All to note


